

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1687

GERHARD HOJAN

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WILLIAM McCOLLUM
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Lisa-Marie Lerner
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 698271
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

ISSUE I
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED
NUNN’S STATEMENT AS AN EXCITED
UTTERANCE. (restated)10

ISSUE II
HOJAN HIMSELF WAIVED HEARING OF
PENALTY PHASE MOTIONS AND THE
TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DIS-
CRETION BY ACCEPTING SUCH A WAIVER.16

ISSUE III
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND A
KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WAIVER OF
MIRANDA BY HOJAN AND PROPERLY DENIED
THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS. (restated).....22

ISSUE IV
RING V. ARIZONA DOES NOT RENDER
FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING
UNCONSTITUTIONAL. (restated).....30

ISSUE V	
<u>APPRENDI V. NEW JERSEY DOES NOT</u>	
<u>APPLY TO FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTEN-</u>	
<u>CING SCHEME. (restated)</u>	32
ISSUE VI	
THE TRIAL COURT BOTH PROPERLY	
FOLLOWED THE PROCEDURES SET	
OUT IN KOON V. DUGGER AND DID	
CONSIDER MITIGATION EVIDENCE	
IN RENDERING ITS DEATH SENTENCE.....	39
ISSUE VII	
THE SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So.2d 323 (Fla.1995).....	40,41
<u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	46
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2001).....	9, 32, 33, 34, 37
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	37
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	31
<u>Blandenburg v. State</u> , 890 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	14
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 894 So.2d 137 (Fla. 2004)	43
<u>Calvert v. State</u> , 730 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	23
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla.1980)	11
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	33
<u>Caso v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997).....	41
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla.1997).....	10
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	24
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	23
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1992)	23
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	14

<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983).....	24
<u>Durocher v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992)	20, 43
<u>Elder v. Holloway</u> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	30
<u>England v. State</u> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	45
<u>Escobar v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997).....	23
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	36
<u>Farina v. State</u> , 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	21
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<u>Ford v. Ford</u> , 700 So.2d 191(Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	11
<u>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</u> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	11
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 784 So.2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Grim v. State</u> , 971 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2007)	43, 44
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	20, 43, 44
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 937 So.2d 563 (Fla.2006)	43
<u>Henryard v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996).....	13
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	31, 33, 36
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	11, 20, 40

<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Ibar v. State</u> , 938 So.2d 451 (Fla. 2006)	46
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla.1981)	10
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	30
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	38, 40, 41
<u>Mann v. Moore</u> , 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001)	38
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	38
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	30, 33, 34
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	22-24, 28
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	28
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	41, 43
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000).....	43
<u>Ocha v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 2002).....	44
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	28
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	45
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	23
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005).....	31

<u>Pearce v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2004).....	46
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2005).....	30
<u>Pettit v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992).....	20, 43, 44
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Porter v. Crosby</u> , 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	30
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	31, 33, 38
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 604 (Fla.2000)	10
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2000)	46
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	9, 29-31
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	13
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 291 (Fla.1993)	43
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	41
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	37
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	14
<u>Smithers v. State</u> , 826 So.2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	23
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	31, 33
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2, 7, 42, 44
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>State v. Jano</u> , 524 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	14-15

<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	24
<u>State v. Sliney</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	30, 32
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So.2d 406 (Fla.1978).....	22
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	23
<u>Townsend v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 615 (Fla 4 th DCA 1982)	29
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla.2000).....	11, 20, 40
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	36
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>U.S. v. Washington</u> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	28
<u>Van Den Borre v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 687 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	22
<u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 957 So.2d 560 (Fla. 2007).....	46
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	33
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 735 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	23
<u>Zack v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla.2000)	10

RULES AND STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1) (2003).....	35
-------------------------------------	----

Fla. Stat. § 90.803(2).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(1).....	19, 20, 43
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(h).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(I).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(7).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(h).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(e).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(d).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(b).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 921.141(5)(a).....	19
